

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION



COMMISSIONERS: **Edith Ramirez, Chairwoman**  
**Julie Brill**  
**Maureen K. Ohlhausen**  
**Joshua D. Wright**

---

**In the Matter of** )  
 )  
 )  
**MCWANE, INC.,** )  
 )  
 )  
 **a corporation, and** )  
**STAR PIPE PRODUCTS, LTD.,** )  
 )  
 )  
 **a limited partnership.** )  
 )  
 )

---

**PUBLIC**

**DOCKET NO. 9351**

**RESPONDENT McWANE, INC.'S REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPEAL**

J. Alan Truitt  
Thomas W. Thagard III  
*Maynard Cooper and Gale PC*  
1901 Sixth Avenue North  
2400 Regions Harbert Plaza  
Birmingham, AL 35203

Joseph A. Ostoyich  
Erik T. Koons  
William C. Lavery  
Heather Souder Choi  
*Baker Botts L.L.P.*  
The Warner  
1299 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004-2420

*Counsel for Respondent McWane, Inc.*

Dated: July 16, 2013

**RECORD REFERENCES**

References to the record are made using the following citation forms and abbreviations:

JX# – Joint Exhibit

CX# – Complaint Counsel Exhibit

RX# – Respondent Exhibit

Name of Witness, Tr. xx – Trial Testimony

JX/CX/RX# (Name of Witness, Dep. at xx) – Deposition Testimony

JX/CX/RX # (Name of Witness, IHT at xx) – Investigational Hearing Testimony

Complaint ¶ x – Complaint filed January 4, 2012

Answer ¶ x - Respondent McWane, Inc’s Answer to Complaint

Initial Dec. # - Administrative Law Judge’s May 1, 2013 Initial Decision

F. # - Administrative Law Judge’s Findings of Fact

RB # - Respondent’s Post Trial Brief

RFF ¶ - Respondent’s Post Trial Proposed Findings of Fact

RAB # - Respondent’s Appeal Brief

CCB # - Complaint Counsel’s Post Trial Brief

CCFF ¶ - Complaint Counsel’s Post Trial Proposed Findings of Fact

CCRFF ¶ - Complaint Counsel’s Reply To Respondent’s Proposed Findings of Fact

CCAB # - Complaint Counsel’s Answering Brief

Rosch Dissent # - Statement of Commissioner J. Thomas Rosch, Dissenting in Part to the Opinion of the Commission on Complaint Counsel’s and Respondent’s Motions for Summary Decision (“Rosch Dissent”), Aug. 9, 2012

**{ bold } - In Camera Material**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THERE IS NO DOMESTIC FITTINGS MARKET .....	3
A. All Fittings Are Fungible Commodities That Compete For Specifications and Jobs .....	4
B. Complaint Counsel Failed To Proffer Sufficient Economic Evidence Demonstrating A Domestic-Only Fittings Market .....	6
II. STAR “CLEARLY” ENTERED: MCWANE DID NOT ATTEMPT TO OR MONOPOLIZE DOMESTIC FITTINGS (COUNTS 6 AND 7).....	7
A. McWane Did Not Have Monopoly Power Over “Domestic Fittings” As A Matter Of Law .....	7
B. Star’s Successful Entry Disproves Monopolization Or Attempted Monopolization As A Matter Of Law .....	9
C. Star Was A Less Efficient, Higher-Cost Supplier And Consumers Were Not Injured.....	13
D. Complaint Counsel Failed To Prove Specific Intent Or A Dangerous Probability Of Success .....	14
III. THE MDA DID NOT EXCLUDE SIGMA AND WAS NOT A “CONSPIRACY” TO RESTRAIN TRADE (COUNTS 4 AND 5).....	15
A. Sigma Was Never A Potential Competitor And Was Not “Eliminated” .....	15
B. The MDA Was A Legitimate Buy-Sell Arrangement Between McWane And Sigma, Not A “ <i>Per Se</i> Unlawful” Restraint Of Trade Or Conspiracy To Monopolize .....	18
C. Complaint Counsel Failed To Prove Specific Intent.....	19
D. The MDA Had Legitimate Pro-Competitive Effects.....	20
IV. COMPLAINT COUNSEL’S PROPOSED REMEDY IS MOOT .....	21
CONCLUSION .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>AD/SAT v. Associated Press</i> , 181 F.3d 216 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	8, 9
<i>Allied Orthopedic Appliances Inc. v. Tyco Health Care Group LP</i> , 592 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	12
<i>Am. Counsel of Certified Pediatric Physicians &amp; Surgeons v. American Bd. of Podiatric Surgery, Inc.</i> , 185 F.3d 606 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	8
<i>Barr Labs., Inc. v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 978 F.2d 98 (3d Cir. 1992) .....	9
<i>Barry Wright Corp. v. ITT Grinnell Corp.</i> , 724 F.2d 227 (1st Cir. 1983).....	14
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	20
<i>Brokerage Concepts, Inc. v. U.S. Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 140 F.3d 494 (3rd Cir. 1998).....	4
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993) .....	9, 13
<i>Cable Holdings of Georgia, Inc. v. Home Video, Inc.</i> , 825 F.2d 1559 (11th Cir. 1987) .....	16
<i>Cascade Health Solutions v. PeaceHealth</i> , 515 F.3d 883 (9th Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Concord Boat Corp. v. Brunswick Corp.</i> , 207 F.3d 1039 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	13
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984) .....	13
<i>E. Food Servs., Inc. v. Pontifical Catholic Univ. Servs. Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 357 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Engine Specialties, Inc. v. Bombardier Ltd.</i> , 605 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1979).....	16

<i>In re Baby Food Antitrust Litigation</i> , 166 F.3d 112 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	20
<i>In re Polygram Holding, Inc.</i> , 136 F.T.C. 310 (July 24, 2003).....	19
<i>Jefferson Parish Hosp. Dist. No. 2 v. Hyde</i> , 466 U.S. 2 (1984) (O’Connor, J., concurring).....	11
<i>Lantec, Inc. v. Novell, Inc.</i> , 306 F.3d 1003 (10th Cir. 2002).....	5, 19
<i>McGahee v. N. Propane Gas Co.</i> , 658 F.Supp. 189 (N.D. Ga. 1987).....	15
<i>McLaughlin Equip. Co. v. Servaas</i> , No. IP 98-127-C-T/K, 2004 WL 1629603 (S.D. Ind. Feb. 18, 2004) .....	4, 5
<i>Metro Mobile CTS, Inc. v. NewVector Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 892 F.2d 62 (9th Cir. 1989).....	8
<i>NicSand, Inc. v. 3M Co.</i> , 507 F.3d 442 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	13
<i>Oahu Gas Serv., Inc. v. Pacific Res., Inc.</i> , 838 F.2d 360 (9th Cir. 1988).....	8
<i>Omega Envtl., Inc. v. Gilbarco, Inc.</i> , 127 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 1997).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Pac. Bell Tel. Co. v. Linkline Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 438 (2009) .....	12
<i>Ryko Mfg. Co. v. Eden Servs.</i> , 823 F.2d 1215 (8th Cir. 1987).....	11
<i>Seagood Trading Corp. v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 924 F.2d 1555 (11th Cir. 1991).....	13, 14
<i>Sterling Merch., Inc. v. Nestle, S.A.</i> , 656 F.3d 112 (1st Cir. 2011).....	12, 18
<i>Stop &amp; Shop Supermarket Co. v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield</i> , 373 F.3d 57 (1st Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>Sunbeam Television Corp. v. Nielsen Media Research, Inc.</i> , 763 F. Supp. 2d 1341 (S.D. Fla. 2011).....	16

*Tampa Elec. Co. v. Nashville Coal Co.*,  
365 U.S. 320 (1961) ..... 11

*Thompson Everett, Inc. v. Nat’l Cable Adver.*,  
57 F.3d 1317 (4th Cir. 1995) ..... 18

*U.S. Anchor Mfg. Inc. v. Rule Indus., Inc.*,  
7 F.3d 986 (11th Cir. 1993) ..... 14
